

Molina Healthcare of Texas Prior Authorization Code Matrix Update

Effective: October 1, 2026

Molina is updating the Prior Authorization (PA) Code Matrix. This is a notification only of the proposed changes and does not determine if the service is covered by the members' plan. The prior authorization requirements for the following codes have been updated. For specific CPT/HCPC codes requiring prior authorization, please review the Medicaid Behavioral Health and Medical Prior Authorization (PA) Code Matrix.

Update	Category	CPT	Description	Notes
Add				General disclaimer added: PA is not required for ECI services for children 36 months or younger.
Add	Behavioral/Mental Health, Alcohol-Chemical Dependency	H0039	ASSERTIVE COMMUNITY TX FACE-TO-FACE PER 15 MIN	15 minute code for assertive community treatment (ACT)
Remove	OP Hosp/Amb Surgery Center (ASC) procedures	37292	REVSC EVASC TPVT ST ATHRC UNI SF LES 1ST VSL	Prior auth requirements removed.
Remove	OP Hosp/Amb Surgery Center (ASC) procedures	37294	REVSC EVASC TPVT ST ATHRC UNI CPLX LES 1ST VSL	Prior auth requirements removed.
Remove	OP Hosp/Amb Surgery Center (ASC) procedures	37296	REVSC EVASC IMVT ANGIOP UNI SF LES 1ST VSL	Prior auth requirements removed.
Remove	OP Hosp/Amb Surgery Center (ASC) procedures	37298	REVSC EVASC IMVT ANGIOP UNI CPLX LES 1ST VSL	Prior auth requirements removed.
Remove	OP Hosp/Amb Surgery Center (ASC) procedures	92930	PERQ TCAT PLMT NTRAC ST 2 Plus LES 2 Plus ST 2 Plus C SEGM	Prior auth requirements removed.

The process for obtaining prior authorization **has not** changed. Requests for amounts over the allowable limits and requests for non-payable codes will require prior authorization. Please complete the Prior Authorization / Service Request Form with all pertinent information and provide relevant medical notes as applicable. The Service Request Form is available on the Molina Healthcare website under Provider/Forms.